Rec., Mar. 1, 1934

## ENROLLED BILL (SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1933)

House Bill No. 337

(By Mr. Lautz)

Passed February 2-8 1934

In Effect Passage

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

## **ENROLLED BILL**

(H. B. No. 337)

[Passed February 28, 1934; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the town of Hundred, a municipal corporation in Wetzel county, West Virginia, to levy and impose a franchise and privilege tax upon all persons engaging in businesses, professions, trades, occupations and/or callings, except utility corporations, exercised within the corporate limits of said town, and prescribe the amount of such tax and the method of collecting same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That the town of Hundred, a municipal corpora2 tion in the county of Wetzel, West Virginia, is hereby authorized
3 and empowered to levy and impose a franchise and privilege
4 tax upon all persons, firms or corporations engaging in any
5 business, profession, trade, occupation and/or calling except
6 utility corporations, exercised within the limits of said town,

Chairman House Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

7 and prescribe the amount of such tax, which tax shall not ex8 ceed two per cent of the gross income of such business, profes9 sion, trade, occupation and/or calling and to prescribe the
10 method and manner of collecting the same. The amount of said
11 tax to be collected shall not exceed in the aggregate the sum of
12 five thousand dollars, and the proceeds thereof shall be used
13 for the purchase of, and payment for, a fire truck, ladder, hose,
14 chemicals and other fire-fighting apparatus, and/or the pay15 ment therefor, or any balance due thereon, if same has been
16 purchased.

Sec. 2. This is an emergency act and shall be and remain in 2 effect for twelve months from the date it becomes effective and 3 as much longer thereafter as may be sufficient to collect the said 4 sum of five thousand dollars, and no longer.

ROLLED
LY EN
CORRECT

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia. MAR 8 1934

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State

Office Opairman Senate Committee.	Speaker of the House of Delegates.  Clerk of the House of Delegates.
	President of the Senate.
Trairman House Committee.	Clerk of the Senate.
Ohairman H	The within is
o t	his, 1934.

Governor.